
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3164
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CRITERIA FOR CADRE ALLOTMENT
Bhagora Shri Mahavir;Gehlot Shri Thaawar Chand;Rawat Shri Dhan Singh

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria laid down for allotment of cadre to IAS officers;

(b) whether the 30 point roster or 100 point roster is followed for such cadre allotment for General, OBC, SC and ST officers;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether separate 30 point roster has been formed, one for the General category and other for the OBC and SC/ST category after introduction of OBC reservation;

(e) if so, the details thereof;

(f) the number of cases in which the cadre has been changed owing to marriage, court case and other reasons;

(g) the details of each case, including the name of the officer, year of allotment, category, home State, changed cadre, and reason for the change of cadre and roaster point against which they appointed since 1985; and

(h) the number IAS officers between 1985 and 2003 whose cadre has been changed?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS.(SHRI SURESH PACHOURI)

(a) to (e): Statement No. I indicating the details of procedure followed in the allotment of cadre to the officers of the All-India Service is laid on the table of the House.

(f) to (h) Statement No. II is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT NO. I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3164 FOR
REPLY ON 23.8.2006

Details of procedure followed in the allotment of cadre to the officers of the All-India Service

The States of the Union of India are divided into 24 cadres/Joint Cadres. Each State constitutes a cadre except the three Joint Cadres, namely, Assam-Meghalaya, Manipur-Tripura and AGMUT(Arunchal Pradesh, Goa, Mizoram and Union Territories) Cadre.

2 . The first stage in cadre allocation is to divide the vacancies in each cadre among general, OBC and SC/ST on the basis of prescribed percentage for each category. (The vacancies earmarked for SC and ST are taken together and percentage for both the categories are added for the purpose of cadre allocation).

3. The next stage is to divide the vacancies for each category (i.e. general, OBC and SC/ST) between insiders and outsiders on the basis of 30 point roster. In the said roster, the first vacancy goes to outsider, the second vacancy goes to insider and the third vacancy goes to outsider. The cycle is repeated. This 30 point roster is continuous.

4. A list of candidates allotted to the service is prepared indicating their home states and their willingness to be allocated to their home states and each candidate is assigned a Sl. No. in order of merit in the said list.

5 . Allocation of 'insiders' is done strictly according to their ranks, subject to their willingness to be allocated to their home-States.
Allocation of 'outsiders' is done according to the roster system after placing 'insiders' at their proper places on the Allocation-chart as explained below.

6. All the cadres/joint cadres are arranged in alphabetical order and divided into four groups. These groups are devised on the basis


of an average intake by each group which over a period of time is roughly equal. The groups are as below:

Group I : Andhra Pradesh, Assam-Meghalaya, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat;

Group II : Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala and Madhya Pradesh;

Group III : Maharashtra, Manipur-Tripura, Nagaland, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan and Sikkim and

Group IV : Tamil Nadu, AGMUT(UT Cadre), Uttaranchal, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

7. Since the number of cadres/joint cadres is 24, the cycles are 1-24, 25-48, 49-72 and so on. The candidates between Sl. No. 1 and 24 who can be allocated to their home states are slotted into the first cycle (1-24) and the candidates between Sl. No. 25 and 48 who can be allocated to their home states are slotted in the second cycle (25-48) and so on.

8 . If there are two or more candidates who as per their Sl. No. have to occupy the same cycle, they will occupy the next cycle irrespective of their Sl. No. In other words, if there are three candidates to be allotted as insiders at Sl. Nos. 3,7,11, then the Sl. No. 3 will occupy the first cycle (1-24), Sl. No. 7 will occupy the second cycle (25-48) and Sl. No. 11 will occupy the third cycle (49-72).

9. If a general candidate is not available to fill general insider vacancy then it is filled by an insider SC/ST candidate provided there is an SC/ST outsider vacancy available in that cadre to facilitate exchange. If SC/ST insider candidate is not available or SC/ST outsider vacancy is not available in that cadre then the general vacancy is filled by insider OBC candidate with the same condition that there must be an outsider OBC vacancy to facilitate the exchange. Similarly, the insider OBC vacancy, if not filled due to non-availability of insider OBC candidate is first filled by an insider SC/ST candidate and then by insider general candidate with the same conditions. An unfilled insider SC/ST vacancy is first filled by insider OBC candidate and then by a general insider candidate with the same conditions.

10. Even after exchange, if an insider vacancy is not filled it goes to outsider and it is not carried forwarded.

11. The candidates who could not get their home states are arranged in the order of merit and allocated to the cadres against vacant slots available in various cadres, beginning from the first cadre of the order in which they are arranged for the year. After the first cycle is filled, the remaining outsiders will be allocated in the second cycle but the second cycle will start from the next group of the States and so on. For example, in a particular year, the 1st Group which starts from Andhra Pradesh is at the top. After allocating the outsiders against the available slots in the first cycle, the next available outsider candidate will be allotted to the first available state of IInd Group and after allocating all the available outsider candidates who can be allocated in the second cycle, the next available outsider will be allocated in the first available state of IIIrd Group and so on. This ensures equal distribution of merits.

12. For the succeeding year, the Groups of States will rotate. The Group at top this year will come at the bottom in the next year. The second Group will come at the top and so on.

13. In the case of reserved categories, separate charts are prepared for OBC and SC/ST candidates with similar details and methods.

14. In the case of candidates belonging to reserved category such of those candidates who are recommended for appointment against unreserved vacancy and get allocated to the service against unreserved vacancy are given the benefit of reservation if they get their home state as reserved candidates.
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